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The 2017 financial year will be remembered for the 
acquisition of the Saldanha Protein Group. This landmark 
transaction more than doubled the size of the Group in 
terms of profit before interest and tax on a normalised 
full year basis. The balance of our business had to 
contend with unprecedented natural and economic 
adversity with incidences of lower catches, devastating 
red tide, challenging exchange rate conditions and an 
economic downturn. Despite the many challenges the 
Terrasan Group continues to advance. 

Saldanha Protein

The acquisition of Saldanha Protein was concluded on 
2 October 2017. Saldanha Protein owns pelagic fishing 
interests across the value chain with a 60% interest in 
West Point Fishing, a 74% interest in West Point Processing,  
100% in Saldanha Sales and Marketing and 100% in 
Silversea Investments which owns the Saldanha brand.  
The Competition Authorities approved the merger 
subject to the withdrawal by Terrasan Pelagic Fishery 
from the Oranjevis Joint Venture. The divestiture of 
Terrasan Pelagic Fishery was completed in the beginning 
of May 2018. The new management and systems are 
well integrated into Terrasan and certainly brought  
new impetus.  

Group financial performance

Terrasan Group is invested in the fishing and aquaculture 
industries which are influenced by nature, the ZAR/
US$ exchange rate and commodity prices, particularly 
international fishmeal and fish oil prices. These factors 
are not controllable by management and may have 
a significant and unpredictable effect on the financial 
results of the Group. Compared to the previous financial 
year where the stars were aligned for the Group, the 
financial performance of the balance of the Group for 
the year ended 31 December 2017 was tantamount to 
the perfect storm. It was characterised by the loss of half 
of the biomass of abalone stock at the Whale Rock farm 
because of an aggressive outbreak of red tide (informed 
to shareholders in the Chairman’s Report in the 2016 
Annual Report and the 2017 Interim Report and alluded 
to in more detail below), tough trading conditions, a 
strong Rand compared with the previous reporting 
period, a weak fishing year and lower international 
fishmeal prices. The red tide event can be described as 
a one-in-twenty year event. The group’s largest farm, 
Roman Bay was fortunately unaffected but our Whale 
Rock farm suffered severely. In this regard, Aqunion was 
arguably better off than some contemporaries.

Other investments

The growth strategies that the Group embarked on in 
the Abalone division in 2013 are continuing. During the 
period under review R59m was invested in property, 
plant and equipment to increase the production, 
processing and infrastructure capacity across the Group.



ADJUSTED NON-IFRS  
FINANCIAL MEASURES 

The group uses adjusted operating profit, adjusted 
earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortisation (adjusted EBITDA), adjusted profit for 
the year and adjusted earnings per share as non-IFRS 
measures in evaluating performance and as a method 
to provide shareholders with clear and consistent 
reporting. These non-IFRS measures are defined as 
reportable operating profit, EBITDA, profit for the 
year and earnings per share in terms of accounting 
standards, excluding the unrealised profit in the fair 
value adjustment to biological assets, certain one-off 
and extraordinary items.

INTERGROUP TRANSACTIONS

Intergroup transactions have not been eliminated for 
the purposes of reporting on the results of the individual 
businesses of the Group.

GROUP RESULTS

The Group financial results were influenced by the 
acquisition of Saldanha Protein. The transaction was 
concluded on 2 October 2017. To fund the purchase 
consideration Terrasan Group issued 3.2m new ordinary 
shares to Agri-Vie Fund II at R37.50 per share for a total 
consideration of R120m. The Group also incurred new 
debt in the form of a term loan of R250m, through the 
refinancing of inter group debt, and preference share 
funding of R100m both from ABSA Bank. Although the 
transaction was effective from 1 January 2017, in terms 
of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
Saldanha Protein’s results may only be accounted for 
from the closing date. Since the fishing season was 
then practically over, the last three months of Saldanha 
Protein’s results ending 31 December 2017 resulted in 
a loss because of fixed costs and maintenance costs 
on the processing plants and fishing vessels, which 
was consolidated into Terrasan Group 2017 Group 
results. Thus, revenue of R115.3m, adjusted EBITDA of 
R-1.2m, an adjusted loss of R1.8 and an adjusted loss 
attributable to the shareholders of the Group of R0.2m 
were incorporated in the 2017 results of the Group. The 
resulting loss attributable to the shareholders of the 
Group as well as the increase in the number of issued 
shares had a negative impact on the adjusted earnings 
per share. However, this negative effect on the 2017 
financial results is a matter of timing and the full positive 
impact of the results of Saldanha should be seen in the 
2018 financial year.

The full year effect of Saldanha Protein on a normalised 
full year basis may be illustrated as follows using adjusted 
EBITDA as a measure:

Adjusted EBITDA1  
before transaction

110.0 108.6 100.8 81.6

Saldanha Protein2 120.5 109.9 - -

Adjusted EBITDA after 
transaction

230.5 218.5 - -

2014201520162017R’m

The Saldanha transaction has thus increased the size of 
the Group from a business of adjusted EBITDA of R110m 
to one of R230m.   

1 2014 to 2016, actual reported numbers and and 2017 normalised. 
2 Per the Saldanha Protein Information Memorandum compiled by the 
seller, to indicate a normalised year.



Including the three month’s results of Saldanha Protein, 
Group revenue increased by 4% to R493.4m (2016: 
R476.6m) for the period under review. Had the red-
tide event not occurred, Group revenue would have 
increased by 12% to R533.9m. Adjusted EBITDA is 39% 
lower at R66.7m (2016: R108.6m), adjusted profit for the 
period under review decreased by 46% to R39.7m (2016: 
R73.7m) while adjusted earnings attributable to the 
shareholders of the Group declined by 41% to R37.8m 
(2016: R64.2m). Adjusted earnings per share was 44% 
lower at 215 cents (2016: 384 cents). All these numbers 
were distorted by the inclusion of the results of 
Saldanha Protein and the overall bad year in the existing 
Group referred to above and in the business overviews.

The reported Group results include the unrealised IFRS 
adjustment in the fair value adjustment to biological 
assets, one-off and extraordinary items. These items are:

• the unrealised IFRS fair value adjustment to biological  
 assets amounts to a positive adjustment of R10.4m  
 before tax (2016: R28.8m a negative adjustment) and  
 R7.5m after tax (2016: R20.7m a negative amount);

• a net loss resulting from the red-tide event amounting  
 to R35.6m before tax (2016: RNil) and R25.6m after  
 tax (2016: RNil);

• certain incentives received in respect of the  
 expansion of Roman Bay Farm amounting to R6.0m   
 before tax (2016: RNil) and R4.3m after tax  
 (2016: RNil);

• costs relating to the acquisition of Saldanha Protein  
 of R2.6m (2016: R3.3m) which is not tax  
 deductible; and

• IFRS adjustment in relation to the Saldanha Protein  
 transaction of R3.9m before tax (2016: RNil) and  
 R2.8m after tax (2016: RNil).

Including the items above, profit for the year decreased 
by 53% to R20.5m (2016: R44m) and earnings per share 
decreased by 46% to 112 cents (2016: 206 cents). 

The group’s adjusted EBITDA margin decreased from 23% 
to 13% for the period under review. The main reasons for 
the decline are: 

• the group’s investment in capacity to manage the  
 growth trajectory of the group, mainly at

 ›  Aqunion where the Roman Bay Phase 2  
   development increased the number of baskets  
   that are growing out on which operational costs  
   are incurred while it does not yet produce  
   sales; and

 › Strengthening the management capacity; and

• lower sales at Aqunion because

 ›  lower volumes sold, about 80 tons, since it was  
   decided to forfeit sales following the red-tide  
   event to rebuild standing stock ; 

 › lower Rand sales prices received on abalone  
  sales because of the stronger Rand (2017  
  average R/US$ exchange rate, R13.23)   
  compared to the previous period  (2016 average  
  R/US$ exchange rate, R14.44);

 › countered by better prices in the market because  
  of the lower availability of abalone because of  
  the red-tide event; and  

• lower sales at Terrasan Pelagic Fishery because of  
 various factors, namely:

 ›  a decrease in the Total Allowable Catch  
   for sardines from 64 928 tons to 45 560 tons  
   across the industry;

 › substantially lower industrial fish catches;

 › lower international fish meal prices; and 

 › a stronger rand compared to the previous  
  reporting period (average R/US$ exchange rate,  
  2017 R13.23; 2016 R14.44).

The red-tide event and the factors mentioned above 
negatively impacted on the group’s cash flow. The 
group converted 33% (2016: 93%) of adjusted EBITDA 
into cash generated from operations at R22.3m 
(2016: R101.4m). The main contributor to the low cash 
conversion ratio was the effect of the red tide, R35.6m 
which was a non cash adjustment to EBITDA. R59.3m 
was invested in property, plant and equipment across 
the group, compared to R72.1m the previous reporting 
period, of which R42.9m relates to the abalone division, 
including R33.6m on phase 2 of the Roman Bay 
expansion, while R4.3m was invested in 10 new mussel 
rafts at Blue Ocean Mussels and R3.9m was invested in 
the new factory of Marifeed. The factory at Blue Ocean 
Mussels was upgraded to accommodate increased 
production at a total cost of R7.1m of which R4.4m 
was spent in the reporting period. While no dividends 
were paid to shareholders of the Company during the 
year (2016: R16.5m) the above resulted in cash and 
cash equivalents decreasing by R73m (2016: decrease 
R16.3m) from R134.1m at 31 December 2016 to R61.0 
at 31 December 2017. The purchase consideration of 
Saldanha Protein was practically fully funded by the 
equity injection by Agri-Vie and the external funding 
from ABSA Bank.

Interest bearing loans and preference share funding 
increased from R18.8m at 31 December 2016 to 
R371.2m at 31 December 2017. The group’s debt: 
equity ratio increased from 4% to 60%, while the net 
debt: equity ratio decreased from a positive ratio of 
24% to a negative ratio of 50%. The decrease is mainly 
because of debt of R350m incurred to partly finance 
the Saldanha transaction. The group has always been 
conservative in its debt policy, because of the natural 
fluctuating fortunes in the pelagic fishing business and 
the bio-security risk faced by its abalone business. The 
repayment terms of the new debt has been designed 
to cater for these potential fluctuations. A significant 
portion of the potential equity that the Group may 
raise through its B-BBEE Shareholding Enhancement 
Transaction, referred to below, if successful, will be 
earmarked to reduce the term loan incurred to partly 
fund the Saldanha Protein acquisition.

The equity attributable to shareholders of the group 
amounts to R616.9m (2016: R475.4m), which includes 
an amount of about R82.1m (2016: R71.7m) being the 
cumulative unrealised after tax profit in the valuation of 
the group’s biological abalone assets of  
R150.0m (2016: R133.8m).

The number of issued shares increased by 3 323 050 
(2016: 101 300) of which 3 200 000 shares were issued to 
partly fund the Saldanha Protein acquisition as well as 
share options being exercised under the previous share 
option scheme for senior management (although the 
scheme was abolished in 2013, a number of options 
are still outstanding). The result was that the number of 
issued shares increased from 16 763 074 at 31 December 
2016 to 20 086 124 at 31 December 2017. The weighted 
number of issued shares used to calculate adjusted 
earnings per share and earnings per share was  
17 533 595 (2016: 16 710 037). 



PELAGIC FISHING

Terrasan Pelagic Fishery

After three successive good fishing years, 2017 was not a 
good fishing year in any respect.

During 2017 the effect of the El Nino weather pattern 
faded with a resulted positive effect on pelagic fish 
landings on the Pacific coast of South America. This 
resulted in higher international production of fishmeal 
and a commensurate decrease in fishmeal prices. 

Operationally Terrasan Pelagic Fishery, together with its 
associated rights holders, delivered 33% less fish at  
20 187 ton (2016: 30 280 ton) to Oranjevis in which 
Terrasan Pelagic Fishery has an interest of 28%. The net 
effect of the lower catches, the lower international 
prices, the stronger rand and the fact that the Total 
Allowable Catch for sardines decreased from 64 928 
ton to 45 560 ton during 2017 resulted in substantially 
reduced profits for Terrasan Pelagic. 

Accordingly, revenue declined by 28% to R193.2m (2016: 
R270.3m) for the period under review, while EBITDA was 
86% lower at R8.2m (2016: R58.0m). Terrasan Pelagic 
Fishery’s profit for the reporting period was R7.6m  
(2016: R41.6m), 81.7% lower than in 2016. 

The pelagic fishing industry is characterised by 
fluctuations as reflected in the results for the current year. 
The second fishing season in Peru commenced late with 
a much lower than anticipated quota and international 
fishmeal prices in the first part of 2018 was substantially 
higher than in 2017.

As a condition to the approval of the Saldanha Protein 
transaction the Competition Commission required 
Terrasan Pelagic Fishery to exit from the Oranjevis Joint 
Venture. In terms of the Joint Venture agreement the 
notice to withdraw from the Joint Venture was given 
by the end of November 2017. In early 2018 Terrasan 
Pelagic Fishery (Pty) Ltd sold its share in Sea Pride 
Processors (Pty) Ltd and its interest in the Oranjevis 
Joint Venture to a third party. The transaction is 
vendor financed and the proceeds of the purchase 
consideration are expected to be received over the 
next 5 to 7 years. The transaction was concluded on 
4 May 2018. From the 2018 fishing season Terrasan 
Pelagic Fishery will catch and deliver fish to West Point 
Processors, a subsidiary of Saldanha Protein, in terms of 
an arrangement similar to the Oranjevis arrangement.

Saldanha Protein

Terrasan Group successfully concluded the acquisition of 
the Saldanha Protein Group with effect from  
02 October 2017.

This Group owns 6 pelagic fishing vessels and has the 
following Pelagic fishing rights which expire at the end 
of 2020:

• 3.45% of the Total Allowable Catch (TAC) for  
 pilchards; and

• 8.80% of the Total Allowable Catch (TAC)  
 for anchovy.

The TAC for 2017 was 45 560 tons (2016: 64 928 tons) for 
pilchards and 450 000 tons (2016: 354 326 tons)  
for anchovy. 

The 6 vessels comprise 3 steel hull and 3 wooden hull 
vessels with a replacement value of approximately 
R150m. The steel hull vessels have a capacity of 
approximately 230 tons for industrial fish and 120 tons 
for pilchards (because of added ice). The wooden hull 
vessels have a capacity of approximately 150 tons of 
industrial fish.

Saldanha Protein has a fishmeal and fish oil processing 
facility and a pilchard cannery situated in St Helena Bay. 
The former has the capacity to process up to 1 200 tons 
of industrial raw fish per day while the latter can process 
up to 200 tons of raw pilchards per day.

Saldanha Protein imports frozen pilchard cutlets from 
Morocco, to supplement the company’s catches.  
Imported cutlets are priced in Euros.

All Canned pilchards produced by the factory are 
subsequently sold into the retail and wholesale 
markets in South Africa while fishmeal and fish oil are 
predominantly sold into international markets.

As alluded to above only the last three months of 
Saldanha Protein’s results were consolidated into the 
2017 results of Terrasan Group. Thus, revenue of R115.3m, 
EBITDA of R-1.2m (adjusted EBITDA R-1.2m), a loss of 
R4.6 (adjusted loss R1.8m) and a loss attributable to 
the shareholders of the Group of R1.9m (adjusted loss 
attributable to the shareholders of the Group R.02m) 
were incorporated in the 2017 results of the Group.

To provide a better understanding of the financial results 
of Saldanha Protein, the results of the full financial year will 
be discussed, with the approval of the previous owners. 
Please note that the Group cannot take responsibility or 
credit for the results before 2 October 2017. 

Key full year results of Saldanha Protein for the 2017 
financial year were Revenue at R579.0m, EBITDA of 
R70.4m, net profit of R42.6m including minorities and 
R35.6m excluding minorities. No comparative figures 
for Saldanha Protein as a group are available since 
it did not exist before and was formed to facilitate 
the transaction with the Group. Safe to say that these 
results were lower as expected because of the same 
reasons mentioned at Terrasan Pelagic Fishery. However, 
Saldanha Protein fared comparatively better than the 
rest of the industry, particularly if measured against 
the results of Terrasan Pelagic Fishery and its interest 
in Oranjevis Joint Venture. According to the Saldanha 
Protein Information Memorandum compiled by the 
seller, the comparative projected numbers for 2017 were 
Revenue of R880.7m, EBITDA of R120.5m and net profit 
including minorities of R83.2m and excluding minorities 
of R63.0m.

WEST POINT FISHING

Pilchards

During 2017 the Department of Agriculture, Forestry 
and Fishing announced a 30% reduction in the TAC for 
pilchards. As a result, the profitability in the fishing division 
was negatively affected by the decrease in quota  
fees received.



Industrial Fish

The anchovy TAC for 2017 was set at 450 000 tons (2016: 
354 326 tons). Industrial Fish landings however declined 
as the division’s own vessels landed 28 372 tons of 
industrial fish (2016:  31 866 tons). The reduction in fish 
catches was predominantly due to the short fishing 
season experienced with fish catches ending abruptly 
towards the end of August.  

The total industrial fish delivered to West Point Processors’ 
processing factory for the processing of fishmeal and fish 
oil equated to 50 491 tons for the year (2016:  54 353 tons).

The combined revenue for pilchards and industrial fish 
decreased by 24% to R70.5m (2016: R92.4m) for the 
year under review. EBITDA was 81% lower at R4.1m 
(2016:21.7m) and profit for the year decreased by 88% to 
R1.8m (2016: R14.7m).

WEST POINT PROCESSING

Pilchards

In order to mitigate the reduction in the pilchard TAC, 
the division successfully sourced quality frozen Pilchard 
cutlets from Morocco. However, during 2017, the 
availability of good quality and correctly sized frozen 
cutlets became more challenging due to pressure from 
other international buyers on the resource in Morocco.  
This together with the decline in the local TAC and 
fishing conditions resulted in the division processing lower 
volumes of pilchards than initially planned. To remedy 
the situation, management has made frequent visits 
to our suppliers in Morocco and have subsequently 
managed to secure a more consistent supply of cutlets 
for the 2018 year.  

West Point Processors produced 193 195 (2016: 547 139) 
shrinks of pilchards from local fish and 2 041 785  
(2016: 1 488 498) shrinks from imported cutlets.  
The profitability in the canned fish division improved 
dramatically due to the strengthening of the Rand to the 
Euro, together with much improved efficiencies and cost 
cutting measures.

Industrial Fish

The total Industrial fish delivered to the processing 
factory equated to 50 491 tons for the year  
(2016: 54 353 tons). Processed fishmeal has also been 
supplemented by buying in fishmeal and fish oil over 
the past years. Sales of 13 165 tons (2016: 17 140 tons) of 
fishmeal and 1 385 tons (2016: 1 438 tons) of fish oil  
were achieved.

The fluctuation in the Rand strengthening from an 
average rate of R14.39/USD in 2016 to R13.17/USD in 2017 
together with the global reduction in the selling prices of 
fishmeal and fish oil contributed to reduced profitability 
in this division. Despite these challenging conditions 
profitability was assisted by a favourable increase in the 
fishmeal yield of 4.23 times or 24% (2016: 4.31 times or 
23%) together with improvements in the cost base.

Processing revenue for pilchards and industrial fish 
decreased by 16% to R543.6m (2016: R643.5m) for the 
year under review. EBITDA was 3% higher at R54.8m 
(2016: R53.3m) and profit for the year increased by 25% 
to R34.5m (2016: R27.6m).

SALDANHA SALES AND MARKETING

Saldanha Sales and Marketing (Pty) Ltd is responsible for 
the marketing and selling of canned pilchards produced 
by West Point Processors as well as a limited amount of 
imported canned fish. The problems with supply of raw 
product alluded to earlier in this report resulted in lower 
sales of canned pilchards into the market as sales were 
limited to available stock during certain periods of the 
year. Sales of 2 255 214 (2016: 2 585 943) shrinks  
were achieved.  

Revenue decreased by 10% to R332.3m (2016: R369.1m) 
for the year under review. EBITDA was 20% lower at 
R9.1m (2016: R11.3m) and profit for the year decreased 
by 13% to R6.0m (2016: R6.9m).

The group remains optimistic about the prospects of 
Saldanha Protein which has done better than other 
comparative businesses during very tough trading 
conditions during 2017 characterised by low catches, a 
strong Rand and much lower international fishmeal prices.

Future Plans

More emphasis has been placed on managing Saldanha 
Protein’s own and contracted vessel deployment and 
utilisation in order to maximise on available  
fishing opportunities. 

Boiler and steam supply at the processing factory will be 
outsourced from 2019 yielding substantial environmental 
improvements due to a proposed switch from coal to 
wood biomass as the main energy source.

A committee has been formed to prepare for the 2020 
rights allocation process. Management expect the 
application forms to be issued by the Department of 
Agriculture Forestry and Fishing within the next 12 months.   
It is imperative that the Group reviews its overall 
commitment to transformation and job creation in order to 
ensure a successful application.

It is planned that the capacity of the fish oil separating and 
polishing plant will be increased to 40 tons per hour with the 
purchase of new equipment at an estimated cost of R6.1 
million. This project will be completed during the 2018 year 
to be ready for the 2019 season.

An Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) is currently 
underway at the West Point Processing Plant which seeks to 
obtain approval to increase fishmeal production capacity 
from its current level of 50 tons per hour to a maximum of 
100 tons per hour. It is envisaged that the EIA process may 
take 16 months to complete.

The strategy for the selling of canned pilchards to the 
retail and wholesale markets has been reviewed with a 
particular emphasis on improving profitability and limiting 
supply to low profit yielding clients. Operational efficiencies 
are continually reviewed in order to improve profitability.  
Market share in the South African canned pilchard market 
is estimated at 10%.  



ABALONE BUSINESS

Aqunion

Revenue decreased by 16% to R167.4m (2016: R199.9m) 
for the period under review. Had the red-tide event 
not occurred, revenue would have increased by 
3.9% to R207.8m (2016: R199.9 m). The negative effect 
of a stronger Rand was compensated for by higher 
international prices compared to the previous reporting 
period. Adjusted EBITDA was 40% higher at R66.4m  
(2016: R47.3m). 

The reportable results of Aqunion included the unrealised 
profit in the fair value adjustment to biological assets, 
one-off and extraordinary items. These items are:

• the unrealised IFRS fair value adjustment to biological  
 assets amounts to a positive adjustment of R10.4m  
 (2016: R28.8m a negative adjustment) before tax and  
 R7.5m (2016: R20.7m a negative amount) after tax; 
• the net loss resulting from the red-tide event  
 amounting to R35.6m before tax and R25.6m after  
 tax; and
• certain incentives received in respect of the  
 expansion of Roman Bay Farm amounting to R6.0m  
 (2016: RNil) before tax and R4.3m (2016: RNil) after tax.

Including these items above, profit for the reporting 
period increased by 175% to R5.8m (2016: R7.7m loss). 

During January 2017 dangerously high levels of 
dinoflagellates (microscopic algae), commonly referred 
to as red tide, were identified in Walker Bay. These 
organisms produce toxins that severely damage the 
gills of abalone, which result in mortalities due to stress 
and lack of oxygen. Our Whale Rock Farm experienced 
unprecedented mortalities of 42 ton. Fortunately, the 
Roman Bay Farm stock has not been affected by the 
red tide at all. It was a strategic priority to forego sales 
and to get biological stock levels up to optimal levels 
again. Animals were transferred from Roman Bay Farm 
to Whale Rock to bring the latter to operational level as 
soon as possible. Total biomass on 31 December 2017 
was 320 ton compared to 315 ton on 31 December 2016. 
Although the perfect size range mix was not achieved, 
the effect of the red tide has been overcome and 
Aqunion’s  biomass has been restored. Despite that 
about a year’s growth on the new expansion at Roman 
Bay was lost in the process, Aqunion now functions 
normally again. 

The red tide event created a shortage of South African 
abalone in the international market enabling Aqunion to 
increase its prices to partly combat the effect of lower 
volumes and a stronger Rand. 

Management remains vigilant in the face of potential 
future incidences. This was a new experience for 
management and accelerated learnings at Whale 
Rock led to better preparedness for similar situations in 
future. Management is installing water reuse systems to 
reduce its reliance on the sea, if future red-tide events 
should occur. The lower volumes and pressure on cash 
flow forced Aqunion to re-evaluate production and 
processing techniques as well as cost.

The risk may also be mitigated by improving the 
geographic concentration risk. Management is actively 

exploring additional sites. During the prior year Aqunion 
acquired a new suitable site near Gouritz River Mouth. 
The site is still subject to an environmental  
impact assessment.

Taking into account the above, Aqunion sold 250 tons 
(2016: 334 tons) of abalone representing a decrease 
of 25% over the previous reporting period. The abalone 
biomass increased by 4.8 ton from 314.9 ton at 31 
December 2016 to 319.7 tons, net of sales. The valuation 
of biological assets increased from R133.8m at 31 
December 2016 to R150.0m on 31 December 2017. 
It represents an increase of R16.2m (2016: R24.4m 
decrease). The increase in biomass amounted to R1.9m 
(2016: R4.8m decrease). The balance of the increase of 
R14.3m (2016: R19.6m decrease) was due to changes in 
the net price, product mix, refinements in the valuation 
methodology and movements in the R/US$. Negative 
effects of movements in the R/US$ amounting to R9.9m 
on the 31 December 2017 valuation was exceeded 
by the positive effects of increases in net prices and 
refinements in the valuation methodology as alluded  
to above.

Aqunion’s adjusted EBITDA margin increased from 24% 
to 32% for the period under review, mainly because 
of higher prices. The EBITDA margin would have 
been higher if it was not for the Roman Bay Phase 2 
development where the number of baskets that are 
growing out on which operational costs are incurred,  
increased significantly while it does not yet produce 
sales. The commensurate revenue will only commence 
once the young abalone has grown out. As the 
expansion progresses and the growing animals increase, 
the production cost increases. This trend will continue 
for the balance of the 2018 financial year and into the 
2019 financial year. The first revenue from Phase 2 is 
expected in the 2018 financial year with full production 
in 2019/2020. 

Better farming techniques have resulted in increased 
growth that has enabled Aqunion to restrict the 
increase in production cost per kilogram biomass gain 
to 4,4%, compared to 2016, well below inflation. If this 
achievement can continue or be improved on, it bodes 
well for Aquinion’s margin and continued sustainability.

Our export markets remain challenging in China and 
the South East Asian markets. This was countered by  
maintaining a concerted marketing drive to increase 
Aqunion’s competitive position. Aqunion is increasingly 
expanding its client base and product offering whilst 
building the brand proposition of Aqunion.

Phase 2 of the expansion of Roman Bay Farm from 
230 tons to 385 tons commenced upon completion 
of the Rights Offer in 2015. It is expected that the 
capital requirement of this phase will be about R90m 
(budgeted: R85m) and is planned to be completed 
during 2018. The expansion is funded mainly from the 
proceeds of the Rights Offer as well as internal cash flow. 
Internal cash flow for 2017 was weak because of the 
red tide event and the balance of the expansion will be 
funded from cash reserves. 

Marifeed continues to be the leading supplier of 
abalone feed in the South African market. Marifeed 
expanded its capacity from 1 350 ton to 3 000 ton in 
a phased manner during 2016 and the early parts of 
2017. This was necessary because of the growth of 



Aqunion, particularly Roman Bay Farm, the business of 
its co-shareholder HIK Abalone Farm (Pty) Ltd as well as 
the abalone industry in general sourcing abalone feed 
from Marifeed. It required R18.5m in capital expenditure 
which was funded from Marifeed’s internal resources 
and bank finance. The first Abfeed was produced in 
the new factory during January 2017. The cost savings 
expected from the advanced technology materialised, 
resulting in a profit after tax of R5.1m (2016: R4.1m).

Despite the red tide event, Marifeed’s sales of Abfeed 
increased by 6% from 1 399 tons to 1 489 tons for the 
reporting period. Marifeed increased its export sales and 
also secured new customers.

BLUE OCEAN MUSSELS

Revenue decreased by 9% to R34.7m (2016: R38.0m) 
during the reporting period, while EBITDA was 53% lower 
at R1.3m (2016: R2.8m). Blue Ocean Mussels’ loss for the 
period under review was R1.7m (2016: R0.2m profit). 

Operationally, Blue Ocean Mussels sold 815 tons (2016: 
876 tons) of mussels either fresh or processed, 7% less 
than the same period last year. The decrease was mainly 
because of lower rope yields and an early closure of the 
factory for renovations alluded to elsewhere in the report. 

Blue Ocean Mussels’ adjusted EBITDA margin decreased 
from 10% in 2016 to 4% in 2017. Increased competition 
from local producers and imported frozen mussels were 
experienced. This impacted on selling prices and  
profit margins.

Mussels from Blue Ocean Mussels’ own farm and from 
Imbaza Mussel Farm (Imbaza) continued to be of high 
quality. Imbaza is a transformational success story 
of local mussel farmers having been provided the 
opportunity to create their own farm with the assistance 
of the group and the National Empowerment Fund.  

The group decided not to embark on the proposed new 
processing plant because of the increased competition 
and the risk it brings to profit margins. Also, management 
was able to streamline processes in the existing processing 
plant.  The increased production efficiencies enable the 
existing plant to process increased production with minor 
improvements. The capacity of the processing plant was 
increased threefold at an estimated cost of R7m and it 
was funded from own sources. 

During 2016, 10 additional rafts at a cost of R3.8m were 
seeded, increasing the farm’s capacity from 616 to 1 100 
tons per year. In 2017 the number of rafts were further 
increased from 25 to 35 at a cost of R4.3m and the first 
of the rafts built in 2017 were seeded in December 2017.  
It is planned to increase the number of rafts from 35 to 
45 in 2018, at an estimated cost of R4.7m, increasing 
production to 2 200 tons per year.

Rope yields continued to be low in 2018, which affect 
volumes and profitability. There are no clear reasons for 
this phenomenon and it has  been experienced across 
the industry. Management regard this as a priority to get 
a better understanding of the issue. In the meantime, 
management focuses to improve quality and service to 
customers, to provide continuous supply despite red-tide 
and seasonal disruptions and improving the Blue Ocean 
Mussels brand and brand awareness. A lot of effort 
has been placed on educating consumers through an 
integrated marketing strategy, which also includes a 
number of initiatives on value added products.



TERRASAN FINANCING

Terrasan Financing (Pty) Ltd became operational on 
1 January 2016 with the purpose of providing a Group 
Treasury function to the operating entities. Most of the 
company’s properties are owned by Terrasan Financing 
and income consist of rental income and interest income 
from loans to Group companies and investments in 
financial institutions. During the year additional funding 
was provided to fund the expansion at Aqunion and Blue 
Ocean Mussels. Accordingly, revenue increased by 28% 
to R26.9m (2016: R21.1m) for the period under review, 
while EBITDA was 81% higher at R19.0m (2016: R10.5m). 
Terrasan Financing’s profit for the reporting period was 
R13.1m (2016: R9.7m), 81% higher than in 2016. 

DIVIDEND

Based on the 2017 results and the 2016 results when no 
final dividend was paid, the board of directors declared a 
final dividend of 45 cents (2016: nil cents) per share on 18 
May 2018, bringing the total dividend in respect of 2017 
financial year to 45 cents which is the same as in 2016. 

The final dividend was payable to shareholders 
registered in the records of the company on 20 June 
2018 and paid on Wednesday 27 June 2018.

CAPITAL RAISE AND B-BBEE SHAREHOLDING

The purchase consideration of Saldanha Protein was fully 
funded from existing cash resources of Terrasan Group as 
well as debt provided by ABSA. 

Despite having adequate committed funding for the 
transaction, the Board considered it appropriate to 
raise new equity in the form of a specific share issue to 
redeem the debt to levels acceptable to the Terrasan 
Group and to retain cash resources to fund business 
opportunities. At the annual general meeting in June 
2017, the shareholders approved a general authority to 
place 5 034 921 shares (amounting to 30% of the issued 
ordinary share capital of the Company less one share) 
under the control and authority of the directors of the 
Company to enable a specific share issue In terms of this 
authority. 3.2m New shares in the company were issued 
at R37.50 per share to funds managed by Agri-Vie for 
a total consideration of R120m. The issue price of the 
shares was based on a valuation of the Company and 
its underlying businesses conducted by an independent 
valuator appointed by the board. 

The Board acknowledges the importance of BEE 
shareholding in the regulated environment in which 
we operate. The Company is in an advanced stage to 
significantly increase its Broad-Based Black Economic 
Empowerment shareholding through facilitated funding. 
A notice to shareholders explaining the Terrasan Group 
B-BBEE Shareholding Enhancement Transaction and 
the requisite approvals by shareholders will be sent to 
shareholders, shortly, when the details of the transaction 
are finalised. Shareholders will have the opportunity 
to consider and vote on the transaction at a general 
meeting on a date to be determined. If implemented, 
the Transaction will enhance the B-BBEE Shareholding in 
the Group significantly, simultaneously raising additional 
equity capital of which a significant portion is earmarked 
to reduce the ABSA term loan. The balance will be 
reserved for future expansion of the Group.



Statement of Financial Position

Ordinary shareholders’ interest 616,924 475,379 457,342 259,811 208,884

Minority Interest 92,244 28,783 21,601 17,350 10,710

Total Assets 1,315,285 662,121 630,331 405,012 320,790

Cash generated from operations 22,282 101,422 85,106 76,534 n/a

Net asset value per share (cents)1 3,071 2,836 2,753 2,596 2,090

Adjusted net asset value per share (cents)1 2,662 2,380 2,120 1,976 n/a

Statement of Profit and Loss and Other  
Comprehensive Income

Revenue 493,344 476,554 351,626 334,430 197,542

Adjusted EBITDA for the year 66,746 108,562 100,818 81,582 n/a

Adjusted profit for the year 39,667 73,672 67,526 55,466 n/a

Profit attributed to ordinary shareholders 19,568 34,451 115,222 61,116 18,852

Adjusted Profit attributed to ordinary shareholders 37,837 64,166 60,884 47,066 n/a

Group earnings per share (cents)2 112 206 907 611 189

Adjusted group earnings per share (cents)2 216 384 479 470 n/a

Dividend declared i.r.o. the year (cents) 45 45 110 110 57

Dividend paid per share (cents) 0 100 115 107 40

Number of shares issued (million) 20,086 16,763 16.613 10.008 9.994

Weighted number of shares issued (million) 17,534 16,710 12.698 10.008 9.994 

Share price3

-closing (cents) 3,200 2,400 1,493 1,450 1,450

-highest (cents) 3,200 2,400 1,600 1,450 1,450

-lowest (cents) 2,600 1,650 1,450 1,400 1,100

1 Denominator is the issued shares at the end of the year: 20,086,124 shares (2016: 16,763,074 shares).

2 Denominator is the weighted average shares issued during the year: 17,533,595 shares (2016: 16,710,037 shares).

3 Excludes estate, other transfers and new shares issued. No shares were traded during 2012 and  2011, share prices are therefore included as the 
prices at the last trading.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

There were no changes in the board of directors during 
the period under review. 

After 37 years of selfless and immaculate service, 25 of 
which he was the chairman, Mr Christo de Wit stepped 
down as director of Terrasan Group on 31 December 
2017. Many of the present successes of the Group 
commenced during his leadership and with his vision. 
There are not enough words to describe the gratitude we 
all have for his contribution over the years.  We wish him 
well upon his well-deserved retirement.

Mr A P du Preez resigned as director on 1 May 2018 and 
Mr O J Goosen and Mr KA Sinclair were appointed as 
directors on 3 May 2018. We thank Mr du Preez for his 
contribution and welcome Messrs Goosen and Sinclair  
to the board of directors and look forward to  
their contribution.

NEW APPOINTMENTS

Effective 1 December 2017 the following changes took 
place in the management structure of the Terrasan 

companies. JC Smit the general manager at Blue Ocean 
Mussels was promoted to CEO. JC has been with the 
company in various roles since June 2016 and we are 
looking forward to the role that he can fulfil with the 
upgraded factory and much expanded farm.

Jacques du Plessis was appointed as CEO of Aqunion 
Wholesome Foods, a newly formed company that will be 
responsible for the marketing and selling of Abalone and 
other niche products. Jacques has been with Aqunion for 
the last 18 years of which the last 8 years he served  
as CEO.

Rowan Yearsley was appointed as CEO of Aqunion. 
Rowan has been with the company since June 2008 , 
originally in the research and development section and 
the last two years as Managing Director of Marifeed , our 
Abalone Feed factory. Dirk Weich who has been with 
Marifeed since May 2016  was appointed as  
General Manager.

Effective 1 April 2018 Patrick Norman was appointed 
as Chief Financial Officer of Terrasan Group. Patrick, a 
chartered accountant was appointed in April 2017 as 
CFO of Terrasan Pelagic Fishery.





Prof ASM Karaan

Executive Chairman of 
the Board

19 June 2018

OUTLOOK

The Group is expected to benefit from the contribution of 
Saldanha Protein. So far catches have been satisfactory 
this year and management settled in well in the new 
environment. They continue to position the business for 
sustainability and growth.

The Group is grateful that Aqunion has been able to put 
the red-tide event behind it and may now focus on the 
future, beneficiating its products and its offering to the 
market and improving its market position.

The Company continues to focus on growing the group 
and to create wealth for its shareholders by providing 
consistent value and returns. We are confident in our 
ability to deliver value to our shareholders and other 
stakeholders. We reaffirm our confidence in all our 
businesses and management will continue to increase 
investment as opportunities arise.

The group has an excellent management team and 
it continues the investment in human capital which 
provides the required confidence for the growth path the 
group has embarked upon.

To our clients, shareholders and all stakeholders, we 
appreciate your confidence in our business and 
continued support. Thank you to my fellow Directors for 
their hard work, insights and support. A special word 
of thanks and appreciation to our bankers, Absa and 
our corporate advisor, Gerhard Swiegers of Jason and 
Partners for their commitment and hard work. Their 
support and vision in the growth strategies of the Group 
are acknowledged.

I would also like to thank the management of the 
Terrasan Group for their continued commitment and 
enthusiasm and extend the appreciation of the Board 
to all the employees and their families throughout the 
group. Particular appreciation must be expressed to 
all individuals and partners who worked tirelessly to 
bring the acquisition of Saldanha to realization. Their 
association with Terrasan Group is valued and will find 
fruition in our sustained momentum for growth 
and excellence.

VOTE OF THANKS


